

ORDER SHEET

WPO/513/2023

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

PAYEL PAUL
VS
KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE OM NARAYAN RAI

Date : January 30, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Tapas Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Satyadeep Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Mritunjoy Halder, Adv.

Mr. Anirban Ghosal, Adv.

R. Sharma, Adv.

...for the petitioner

Mr. Alak Kumar Ghose, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Ch. Das, Adv.

...for the KMC

Mr. Indrajeet Dasgupta, Adv.

Mr. Gourab Maiti, Adv.

...for the respondent no.7

The Court: Mr. Dutta, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner, submits that there was a direction by this Court to file a report by way of an affidavit. Such report by way of an affidavit has not yet been filed.

Mr. Ghosh, learned advocate appearing for the Kolkata Municipal Corporation, submits that a report in terms of the order dated March 23, 2023 had been prepared and affirmed and copy thereof had been served upon the learned advocate appearing for the petitioner but the same somehow could not

be filed in Court. He submits that leave may be granted to reaffirm the report through a competent officer.

Such leave is granted.

Let such report in the form of an affidavit be filed within two weeks.

The petitioner shall be at liberty to take exception to it within one week thereafter.

As prayed for by the respondent no.7, affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition may be filed by the said respondent within two weeks from date. Affidavit-in-reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

List this matter on February 27, 2026.

(OM NARAYAN RAI, J.)